Respondent No.1 to sell its only asset in the form of vessel-MV HALANI-6

and has accordingly filed the present Petition against only Respondent

No. 1 on 30 July 2025 under Section 9 of the Arbitration Act seeking

following prayers :- 

a.  for  an  order  directing  the  Respondent  to  deposit  a  sum  of  USD
11,079,802.58  (United  States  Dollars  Eleven  Million  Seventy-Nine
Thousand Eight Hundred and Two and Cents Fifty-Eight or its equivalent
in  Indian  Rupees)  towards  the  unpaid  principal  amount  under  the
Second  Partial  Final  Award  dated  25  June  2025  with  the  Learned
Prothonotary & Senior Master of this Hon'ble Court, or to furnish such